return for shareholders’ capital invested in the Company, management thoroughly evaluates all material projects and
potential acquisitions and has them approved by the Board where applicable.

INTEREST RATE RISK
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. �e exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long-term debt
obligations with floating interest rates. �e Group mitigates this risk through signing financing arrangements at fixed rates.

As at 31 December 2014 the Group has outstanding bank debt at fixed rates in the amount of US$303.1 million.

MARKET PRICE RISK
Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. Financial instruments affected by market price risk include the Group’s investments in bonds
and shares and embedded derivatives.

�e following table demonstrates the sensitivity of investments in bonds and shares to a reasonably possible change in
market prices:

INCREASE/DECREASE IN
PRICES,%

Effect on profit before tax

2014
US$000

2013
US$000

Bonds 5% 2,240 2,330

Bonds -5%  (2,240)  (2,330)

�e following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the embedded derivative to a reasonably possible change in metal prices:

INCREASE/DECREASE IN
PRICES,%

Effect on derivative

2014
US$000

2013
US$000

Lead 5% 91 74

-5%  (91)  (74)

Zinc 5% 35 29

-5%  (35)  (29)

Gold 5% 253 231

-5%  (253)  (231)

Silver 5% 85 76

-5%  (85)  (76)

77

ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2014

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
�e Group’s financial instruments comprise borrowings, investments, cash, deposits and various items, such as trade
debtors, embedded derivatives, trade creditors and contractual provisions arising in the ordinary course of its operations.

FAIR VALUES
Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of all of the Group’s financial instruments.

CARRYING AMOUNT FAIR VALUE

2014
US$000

2013
US$000

2014
US$000

2013
US$000

Financial assets